Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

BRICK HOUSE
 PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
)

d/b/a BRICK HOUSE LOUNGE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1761 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The retail liquor-by-the-drink license of Brick House Productions, Inc. (Brick House) is subject to discipline because Brick House served intoxicating liquor to a minor after hours and allowed her to drink it.  

Procedure


On November 18, 2002, Brick House filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) revoking Brick House’s license.  We convened a hearing on the petition on October 3, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, and given three continuances of the hearing, Brick House made no appearance. 

Findings of Fact

1. Brick House did business as Brick House Lounge at 213 W. Commercial, Springfield, MO 65803 under a retail liquor by-the-drink license.

2. Brick House had a license to sell liquor by the drink at retail on Sunday, but it expired Saturday, March 9, 2002.  On Sunday, March 10, 2002, at 10:00 p.m., Brick House’s employee served a drink to Maggie A. Swofford.  No one attempted to ascertain Swofford’s age. 

3. Swofford was less than 21 years of age on that date.  Swofford’s drink had an alcohol content of 7.47 percent by weight and 9.32 percent by volume.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Brick House’s petition under §§ 311.680.6, 311.691, and 621.045.1.

The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Because Brick House filed the petition, we find the charges in the Supervisor’s answer.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984). 

The Supervisor argues that Brick House’s license is subject to discipline under § 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor also cites § 311.660, which provides:

The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *

(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license;

*   *   *

(10) To make such other rules and regulations as are necessary and feasible for carrying out the provisions of this chapter, as are not inconsistent with this law.

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

(Emphasis added.)  

The Supervisor argues that Brick House violated regulations and statutes as follows.  Section 311.290 provides:

No person having a license issued under this law . . ., nor any employee of such person . . . shall sell, give away, or otherwise dispose of, or suffer the same to be done upon or about his premises, any intoxicating liquor in any quantity . . . between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday.  If the person has a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink, his premises shall be and remain a closed place as defined in this section . . . between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday. . . .  A “closed place” is defined to mean a place where all doors are locked and where no patrons are in the place or about the premises. 

(Emphasis added.)  Section 311.480(3) provides:

The drinking or consumption of intoxicating liquor shall not be permitted in, upon, or about the licensed premises by any person under twenty-one years of age, or by any other person between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on any weekday, and between the hours of 12:00 midnight Saturday and 12:00 midnight Sunday.  Licenses issued hereunder shall be conditioned upon the observance of the provisions of this section and the regulations promulgated thereunder governing the conduct of premises licensed for the sale of intoxicating liquor by the drink.  The provision of this section regulating the drinking or consumption of intoxicating liquor between certain hours and on Sunday shall apply also to premises licensed under this chapter to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink. . . . 

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.  Section 311.020.  Beer is “intoxicating liquor” only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Section 312.020.  “Permit” includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  One does not permit if one has tried to hinder it.  Shadow Lake of Noel v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 94-000422 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Dec. 23, 1994).  

We agree with the Supervisor.  The drink that Brick House’s employee served Swofford at 10:00 p.m. on Sunday March 10, 2003, and permitted her to consume, was intoxicating liquor.  Brick House therefore violated §§ 311.290 and 311.480(3), and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  

Summary


Brick House’s license is subject to discipline under §§ 311.660.1 and 311.680(6).


SO ORDERED on November 3, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�We note that in many of the pleadings, Brick House is also referred to as one word, Brickhouse.


�Statutory references are in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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